
 
 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 

400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
June 27, 2024 

 
Via Electronic Mail 
Michael W. Hassell, Esq.  
Megan E. Rulli, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mhassell@postschell.com  
mrulli@postschell.com  
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.  

Docket No. R-2024-3046519 
 I&E Responses to Columbia Interrogatories – Set II 

 
Dear Counsel:  
 

Enclosed please find the following Responses of the Bureau of Investigation and 
Enforcement to the Interrogatories of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. in the above-
captioned proceeding.   

 
I&E Responses to CPA Interrogatories Set II (no. 1) – Yingling 

(w/attachments) PROPRIETARY 
 
Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service.  

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 Sincerely, 

 
  
 
 

Scott B. Granger  
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
 PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
 (717) 425-7593 
 sgranger@pa.gov  
SBC/ac 
Enclosures 
 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 

Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:mhassell@postschell.com
mailto:mrulli@postschell.com
mailto:sgranger@pa.gov


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket No. R-2024-3046519 
 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Interrogatory Responses dated June 

27, 2024, in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  

PROPRIETARY VERSION 
 

Michael W. Hassell, Esq.  
Megan E. Rulli, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mhassell@postschell.com  
mrulli@postschell.com  
Counsel for Columbia Gas of 
Pennsylvania, Inc.  
 
 
Candis A. Tunilo, Esq.  
NiSource Corportate Services Co.  
800 N. Third Street, Suite 204 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
ctunilo@nisource.com 
Counsel for Columbia Gas of 
Pennsylvania, Inc.  
 
 
Theodore J. Gallagher, Esq.  
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.  
121 Champion Way, Suite 100 
Canonsburg, PA 15313 
tjgallagher@nisource.com 
Counsel for Columbia Gas of 
Pennsylvania, Inc.  
 

Charis Mincavage, Esq.  
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
 
 
Joseph L. Vullo, Esq.  
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania Weatherization 
Providers Task Force 
 
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
P.O. Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 

mailto:mhassell@postschell.com
mailto:mrulli@postschell.com
mailto:ctunilo@nisource.com
mailto:tjgallagher@nisource.com
mailto:cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:kstark@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com
mailto:tsstewart@hmslegal.com


 

2 

Ria M. Pereira, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Lauren N. Berman, Esq.   
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
sgray@pa.gov  
relyttle@pa.gov  
 
 
Melanie J. El Atieh, Esq.  
Christy M. Appleby, Esq.  
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.  
Emily A. Farren, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  

Greg Meyer 
Brian Andrews 
Christopher Walters 
Brubaker & Associates, Inc.  
16690 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 140 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  
Witnesses for OCA 
 
 
Jerome D. Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc.  
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044-3575 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 
 
 
Roger Colton 
Fisher, Sheehan & Colton 
34 Warwick Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 
 
 
Nicholas A. DeMarco 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 
 
 
David E. Dismukes 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Place Drive 
Suite 5-F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org  
Witness for OCA 

mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
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mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com
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Mark Ewen 
Industrial Economics, Inc.  
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
mewen@indecon.com 
Witness for OSBA 

Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics, Inc.  
5 Plymouth Road 
Lexington, MA 02421 
rdk@indecon.com 
Witness for OSBA 
 

 
 

NON-PROPRIETARY VERSION 
 

Ronald T. Bernick 
34 Lodge Street 

Pittsburgh, PA 15227 
rbernick1970ss@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  

mailto:mewen@indecon.com
mailto:rdk@indecon.com
mailto:rbernick1970ss@gmail.com
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